amount not less than the product of \$125, multiplied by the number of public elementary teachers employed in the county during the preceding school year by school districts in which the average daily attendance was 10 or more pupils as certified by the state superintendent to the county clerk.

"(c) * * * To school districts in which the average daily attendance is less than 10 and more than one pupil as certified by the state superintendent the following amounts per pupil in average daily attendance provided that such district has levied and placed upon the tax roll for operation and maintenance a tax, as set forth below, on the full valuation of the district as provided in section 40.87 (2):

$Mill\ levy$	Amount
2 or more	\$25.00
One or more but less than 2.	12,50

(d) No county aid shall be paid to any school district which has not levied and placed upon the tax roll for operation and maintenance a tax of at least one mill on the full valuation of the district as provided in section 40.87 (2).

"Section 4. In case of conflict between the provisions of chapter 360 (Bill No. 524, A.), laws of 1943 and this act the provisions of this act shall prevail."

Approved July 12, 1943.

No. 651, A.]

[Published July 15, 1943.

CHAPTER 527.

AN ACT to amend 260.15 of the statutes, relating to nonjoinder of person for or against whose benefit action is brought.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

260.15 of the statutes is amended to read:

260.15 An executor or administrator, a trustee of an express trust or a person expressly authorized by statute may sue or be sued without joining with him the person for or against whose benefit the action is prosecuted; a trustee of an express trust, within the meaning of this section, shall be construed to include a person with whom or in whose name a contract is made for the benefit of another.

Approved July 12, 1943.